



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3068/2025

MOHD.SHAMIM

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State with
Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini
Kumar, Ms. Chavi Lazarus and Mr.
Anshul Sharma, Advs. with SI
Gunjan, PS. Seelampur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

19.12.2025

%

1. None appears for the petitioner when the matter is called out.
2. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
3. List on 27.04.2026.
4. In the meanwhile, let State file its reply before the next date.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/dss